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General Notes General Bl.,uldlng Specifications 3. Owner's Obligations 7.8 Footings and Slabs on Ground 10.1.1 Floor Framing 12.5 Sarking 14. Cladding and Linings 18. Health and Amenity 21. Ancillary Features DRAWING LEGEND
Coordination 1. Introduction 3.1 Engineer's Instructions Concrete slabs and footings shall not be placed until Al floor framing is to be framed at the level shown onthe  Sarking under tle roof coverings must comply withandbe 44 4 £ ternal Claddings 18.1 Waterproofing 21.1 Swimming pools
Refer to and coordinate information containedinthe 4 4 g0y Ifthe Contract indicates, the Owner, at their expense, shall - 2PProval to do so s given by the engineer or the Locl plan 2)(();2 'S a:gogd:migggﬁfm Housing Pr;wsmnistar;qard Timber and composite exteral wall cladding shall be fixed in All internal wet areas are to be waterproofed in accordance - Where the Builder is required by the Schedule of Works AJ ARTICULATION JOINT
architectural drawlngs, apd the C of other This forms part of the Contract documents provide the Builder with engineer's reports and specifications A - 10.1.2 Wall Framing 2 Fart [.9.4 or 0. Wnere requirec an ant-ponding with the ions and  with NCC Volume 2 H4D2 and H4D3. Waterproofing shall  annexed to this Specification, the Builder shall construct any
cons_ultants, Notify any discrepancies between the_ referred to i the building Contract and details the works to ~ (including wind and soil classifications) for the foundation or U:I;SS o“lher‘wrl‘sehsﬁlebc\ﬁfd bfgcg an(ri]ﬂron?r: ‘TVEIS indicated .z framing is to be erected plumb and straight and securelygfv:ﬁe. or: bg?r:dshfdll;oezgx;lall‘e;i gesr ﬁi%%&%usmg any applicable special details or ABCB Housing Provisions  comply with: swimming pool as shown on the approved plans. Where DP DOWNPIPE
N 3”‘_1/0’ other be executed and the materials to be used in carrying out  footing requirements. In these circumstances, if the Builder 200‘.e ss Z P das\asbsaone :g: d seha\?sb 9n acacé dance with fastened to the floor framing or floor slab. 1 206 ;Ioalsa ‘a a arf.5.50 . Standard 2022 Part 7.5, per NCC Volume 2 H1D7(4). + ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 10.2;or  constructed a swimming pool shall be provided with safety
prior to proceeding with the works. those works at the site. instructs any party to provide such reports, the Builder does ings an grou e rdance wi The interface between masonry veneer and wall framing will '~ S€28MS * Where required, the specified materials shall be used to barriers in accordance with AS1926.1 and AS1926.2, or DP+SPR DOWNPIPE WITH SPREADER
the Engineer's Instructions or the relevant provisions of . . . + AS3740 and Clauses 10.2.1 to 10.2.6 and Clause 10.2.12 P
This Specification is to be read as a general specification S0 only as agent for the Owner. . N conform with AS3700 or AS4773.1 and AS4773.2, or Appropriate sealants shall be used where necessary and in  line soffits at eaves, open verandas and porches in ; ) Clause 9 of the Swimming Pools Regulation 2018 for spa
ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 per NCC Volume 2 y : i . By o " N L of the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022; or
Specifications and Schedules only. The extent of the works shall be governed by the 3.2 Water Supply H1D4: conform with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part accordance with manufacturer's with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 | the manufacture installation guides when listed in the pools, per NCC Volume 2 2022 NSW H7D2(1). The RWH RAINWATER HEAD
Refer to and coordinate with applicabl approved plans and other requirements under the Contract.  Where there i no existing buiding on the site, the Owner, at - General requirements in accordance wth Part 4212 02 Per NCC Volume 2HIDS. 12.7 Flashing it i&;ﬁfs o openings in extemal walls shall comply with oo coule of Works. 'viﬁ'ﬂ%”f%"?oif&m%?zm{"y VINASISZE 3perCe
and Schedules. Notify any discrepancies between Any works not fully detailed shall, where appropriate, be  their expense, shall supply adequate water to the site for . Stump foofings in accordance with Part 4.2.13 10.1.3 Heads Over Opening (Lintels) Flashings shall comply with, and be installed in accordance ABCB Hg in E’r v'gi s Standard Part 7.5.6 Py External tiled decks and balconies, and roofing systems o 4L L e S ded in the Schedule of F.W. FLOOR WASTE
documents prior to proceeding with the works. i‘“fﬁc'eq"g 99":0";‘9“ I(f:c:m(elsgés 'g a_CCO"ILa”CeI with (the construction purposes. The contract documents must include * >tUMP 00tings In accordance ara.z. + All solid timber lintels shall conform to the AS1684.2 or  with the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 7.2.7 Parapefingmgg s';:” (s;omply :/ith AaBCé Housing outside the scope of NCC Volume 2 H1D7(2) and (3), where Wufk: Etlhse consltrSc:ZZ 0? a:y sviilrjmiing po?)l a(; de ule o
ational Lonstruction Lode ) Series, the relevant all details for management of water providing clarity for the Stiffened raft slabs on Class A, S and M sites in AS1684.4. or AS1562.1 for metal roofs; and ABCB Housing Provisions ' 2'oF required are to be P in with g § " SA. SMOKE ALARM
s or Engineer's Owner and Builder regarding items such as rainwater tanks, accordance with Part4.2.14 + Glue laminated beams conforming to AS1328 or laminated Standard 2022 Part 7.3.3 or AS2050 for tiled roofs. E’g;/\s:gslstin:ard ?szxfar: 7I.5I‘de\n nall comoly with AS4654.1 and AS4654.2 and relevant manufacturer's the respon: Ti{?y 3?;]"'63;’:0:&0'[0“‘%0" systems shall be
Detail Drawings 1.2 Preliminary Use septic systems and the like. + Strip footings on Class A, S and M sites in accordance with veneer lumber beams to manufacturer's specificationand ~ 13. Masonry ABCOl; Hoﬁ:igaP(r:siis?or; Setanadacrg 202% 's,:n ;05 7”‘/ specifications, per NCC Volume 2 2022 H2D8 21e zesgglimiig aned desks attached to external GM GAS METER
Drawings at larger scales take p over This ion forms part of the Contract and should be 3 3 sanitation Part4.2.15 data sheets may also be used. Autoclaved aerated concrete wall claddin Ibe i ,
. " . . N e i . . ; . . . g shall be 18.2 Room heights walls
dr_aw:ngs at sn:ja_l\er s;:slehs, Notrlliy any discrepancies  read in conjunction with the other contract documents. Unless otherwise specified the Owner shal supply sewerage Footings for Class A sites in accordance with Part 4218 44 4 4 poof Trusses lﬁlr:a‘:;\?ye;;:ls)t,rucﬂon and shal comply with AS3700, or designed and constructed in accordance with AS5146.1 Room heights shall comply with ABCB Housing Provisions  Where a balcony or deck is attached to an external wall it MB METER BOX
prior to proceeding with the works. 1.3 Prevailing Documents connection and pay the standard sewer connection fee to the+ Footings for single leaf masonry, mixed, and earth wall ~ Where roof truss construction is used, trusses shall be ASAT73.1 and ASATT3.2, or ABCB Housing Provisions  Metal wall cladding shall be in accordance with AS1562.1 perStandard 2022 Part 10.3, per NCC Volume 2 H4D4. shall comply with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022
Where there is a difference between the plans and this sewerage supply authority. construction in accordance with Part 4.2.17 designed in accordance with AS1720 and be erected, fixed y o NCC Volume 2 H1D7(5). i Part 12.3, per NCC Volume 2 H1D11 or the engineered HWS HOT WATER SYSTEM
ificati i ificati 4. Pl P it d Applicati « Footings for fireplaces on Class A and S sites in and braced in accordance with the manufacturer's Standard 2022 Parts 5.2 (0 5.7 as relevant, per NCC 2022 18.3 Facilities specifications.
Execution of the Works o " ‘:“5" " / _Shﬁ‘: ‘aﬁ p e Ihe F. ans, Permits and Application accorda%ce with E‘arﬂ 218 metructions Volume 2 H1D5 and H1D4. 14.2 Internal Wall and Ceilings Linings The building facilities shall be installed as indicated on the 2‘3' 3 Firepla heating RWT RAINWATER TANK
i it Builder must at all times maintain a legible copy of the plans 2. - ified. i i i i
Execute the works in accordance and compliance with: and this Speciication bearing the app?oval ofﬁe relev;’m ees « Shrinkage control in accordance with Part 4.2.19 ! 13.2 Bricks Unlgss o_therwwse specified, internal linings to walls and plan, or in accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions and flues
+ The approved Development Application and in Local Authority. 4.1 Permits and Fees .c trated loads i g ith Part 4.2.20 50'1.'5 B(taclpg‘l be det d and installed i Masonry units shall comply with AS3700, or AS4733.1 and ceilings in other than wet areas shall be of gypsum Standard 2022 Part 10.4, per NCC Volume 2 H4DS. Where the Builder is required by the Schedule of Works AIC AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
accordance with the relevant Conditions of Consent and Otherwise to the extent of any conflict between documents, Subject to a contrary requirement under the Contract, the oncentrated loads In accordance with Fart 4.2. aéiglr’;%#gés ?thatheeEneﬁgTenrpse\nsalnr cltr']znas zr /I\nS1684 as AS4773.2, or ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part plasterboards. £ mini 4 . 18.4 Lighting annexed to this ification, the ion or i {
other relevant Local Authority requirements; the order of precedence set out in the building contract shall Builder shall lodge all necessary application notices, plans  + Minimum edge beam in with Part or the 4 "ol S velogit for e s, Bracng 36 Plasterboard sheets are to be of a minimum 10 mm thick Withat ) and artfciallighting shall be installed s indicated on of a boiler, pressure vessel, fireplace or heating appliance WM WASHING MACHINE PROVISION
« The requirements scheduled by a current BASIX apply. and details with the Local Authority for approval prior to 4221 tTII b” olr de( .ES'thj mn vioc: tyh OL .E.S' . Bracing 1o/erances shall only be applied to the total measurements recessed edges to faciltate a smooth set fm'_Sh' Internal the plans, or in accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions  shall comply with AS/NZS2918 or ABCB Housing Provisions o
Cerificals consistont with the works. T 2e and Dimons commencement of construction “ Recessed areas of Sabs n accordance with Pat 4222 51 Gileo‘ﬂé istributed throughout the buiding. over 20 units, and not to the individual units. As clay 3\;"195: ;%::22:’: ‘L‘;T:s;:r’]‘?cfg ::’;’lg’scsig“%e 164 at e SENCET 2022 Part 105, per NCC Volume 2 HAD. Standard 2022 Part 12.4, per NCC Volume 2 H7DS. MW MICROWAVE PROVISION
« The current edition of the Building Code of Australia i |z¢(ehan ':"legs'l?;‘_s e in i 4.2 Mines Subsidence . masonry units are natural kiln fired products their individual unction of allllwa;llsu;nd ceilmg‘s Allert:latively e jolw);n ey 18.5 Ventilation Where not included in the Schedule of Works, the
: nless otherwise stated, all dimensions given in this N " " N 7.9 Suspended Slabs Strip and sheet timber fl hall be installed i rd: i due to th fact 3 ot . construction and installation of any fireplace or heatin
Eaguargi:‘zzgi)t‘)::if the relevant Australian and other ~ SPecification are in milimetres and are nominal only. In ta':eatsye_lfffclsd by mlrrtegubzldence, t:(e apgn;pna‘tg All concre'()e slabs, other than those supported on solid wi{‘rmg A§1eGeB4|m corfoors shallbe sieled h accorcance jl:esmzy e tueBoI ekmanu eclung process be set as required for vertical internal angles. V:'T‘"at'on ‘sha_ll’?iggs\lHed as \n(::catgq on tgte pf“z;ggz app\iar\:ce| shall b; the res‘ponsibil\)lly I(r)f?he Ow;er " D/W DISHWASHER PROVISION
I ' ) i o authority is to be consulted and any work carried out in A - ’ .3 Concrete Blocks Wet area linings are to be fixed in accordance with the shall comply wi lousing Provisions Standar :
applicable published standards relevant to the execution 1.5 Prime Cost and Provisional Sum ltems accordance with the authority's req X ground or properly compacted fl, shal be constructed as Eer NCC Volume 2 H4D2 and HAD3, the selection, Concrete blocks are to be machine pressed, of even shape, manufacturer's recommendations. Part 10.6 or AS1668.2, per NCC Volume 2 H4D7. 21.4 Alpine areas REF REFRIGERATOR
of the works. Prime Cost and Provisional Sums ltems are items that the slabs. These slabs shall be constructed in installation and waterproofing of wet area floors shall I d and shall Iy with NCC Vol 2 H1D5 and ; . ) In alpi tructi hall Iy with ABCB Hi .
Owner is to select after the contract has been entered into, 4-3 Setting Out accordance with the Engineer's Insiructions. conform to: :{/;D‘c‘ug o ts bal iompky vt\:l Il b o(umted . The conng dccess e shall beofsimlar materal 0 1he 8.6 Sound insulation F"' o arg?s Cdons rZLE)CZ‘ZOVI;Sni Zc’jmp yIYIV(I:C Vol ;usmg
The prices listed are the Builder's reasonable estimate of the The Builder shall accurately set out the buildingworks in 5 4o g0 b i ey « The ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 10.2; or aocor&anoclc\r:iti NOCCCM\;gzu:\eaz Hjégn:nzjiéop :dlsacfj“ C_E‘""Q- Where required sound insulation shall comply with ABCB H;og.;ms andar art12.2, per olume SHR. SHOWER
i " o i P : » i ithil i " ) . y . Joine| i i g
g_nlts of Meas:rem_ent_” " ' tod ‘cost price of those “9"'"5 including GST. '_I'he prices listed ;c::ni':ieance with the site plan and within the boundaries of Where specified, masonry foundation walls are to be built on + AS3740 and Clauses 10.2.1 to 10.2.6 and Clause 10.2.12 Autoclaved aerated concrete blocks shall be in accordance y Cgﬁ?nmeg;;m]sslons Standard 2022 Part 107, per NCC 21.5 Bushfire prone areas M/H MANHOLE
tltr]nen§\ons are shown In milimetres unless note 90 notinclude gnvguant\ﬁab\e components including the 5 G R | Structural Provisi specified footings to the thickness indicated on the plans and of the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022; or with the manufacturer's product specification at the time the 15.1 General 18.7 Condensation Management In bushfire prone areas construction shall comply with
otherwise. Builder's margin, cost of cartage and freight. - General Structural Frovisions to the height of the underside of the floor bearer or bottom  « The manufacture installation guides when listed inthe  work is being carried out. Autoclaved aerated concrete wall - All joinery work (metal and timber) shall be manufactured 9 AS3959, or NASH Standard - Steel Framed Construction in CSD CAVITY SLIDING DOOR
1.6 Definitions The building shall be constructed in accordance with ABCB  wall plate. Schedule of Works cladding shall be in accordance with ABCB Housing and installed according to accepted building practices. 18.7.1 Generally Bushfire Areas: excel i e
! tion: ) o . N y ; except as amended by Planning for Bushfire
Materials Handling and Storage In this Specification the following definitions shall apply: Hr‘;“i/‘s;"'gn:gvﬁggsviiﬁgd:gd:?ég ?:S%‘é i;lea\:]anl 7.11 Sub-Floor Ventilation WheLe specified in :?e Contdracr: f:“)s'slsgal: be S‘ﬁ"dEdhm . \F;""V‘S"’;sﬁ'g';djm 2022Part7.50r AS5146.1perNCC 105 by Frames For construction approval applications submitied before 1 Protection and as modified by development consent following| | 1 LIFT OFF HINGES
Material, fixtures and fittings are to be handled, stored "NCC" Series includes NCC Series Volume 2 2022, ﬂ nation of fese Specif reqy Y for i subfloor spaces to suspended ground flors shall be provide an even suriace and shall be left clean throughout. - Volume @). External door frames shall be suitable for the exposed October 2023, condensation managerent shall be provided consultation with the NSW Rural Fire Service, or bushfire el
and installed in accordance with the manufacturer's  "Buyilding Code of Australia Class 1 and Class 10 Buildings buiding elements in accordance with NCC Volume 2 H1p3 Provided with adequate ventiation in accordance with the 10.1.7 Roof Framing 13.4 Damp Proof Courses conditions and to receive doors. Internal jamb linings shall bein accordance with NCC Volume 2 2019 Amendment 1 Part safety authority for the purposes of integrated development, F.C FIBRE CEMENT
current written instructions. and the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 (unless 1, H1D12 are outined further below. ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 6.2 per NCC Roofs shall be pitched to the slope shown on plan. All damp proof course materials and installations shall suitable to receive doors as specified in the contract .8.7. per NCC Volume 2 2022 NSW H7D4. 7
otherwise noted), NCC Series Volume 32022 Plumbing g Excavations - Volume 2 H2D5. The work shall be carried out i a proper and tradesperson  C2TPYY Wit ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part - documents. Manufactured door frames shall be installed n For construction approval applications submitted on or after o4 & oy po o o eae OHC OVERHEAD CUPBOARD/S
Structure Cogi e of Alf“‘ah? o ?Iso |nc\|u (:fd' i classifica 7.12 Sub-Floor Access like manner and shall be in accordance with recognised and ?i?éi?:;;%?ﬁi%%:ﬁ%?g :t:amsbf \Zli\:ﬂ:r:: a?e:ztgnf.al with the - ;rg‘%):: irn22§2(,)mcoar:‘dceenvsﬂtt\]0£&a§ ?—I%TJT;Z‘ ;:‘:\‘/Iist?zns In flood hazard areas, construction shall comply with ABCB
" . . + "Engineer's Instruction" includes any soil classification 6.1 Excavations Where required, access to suspended sub floor areas shall ~ accepted building practices. Rl 15.3 Doors and Doorsets Standard for Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard MGA MAP GRID OF AUSTRALIA
;ﬁm:"%‘:‘-lsf"?rg’r‘gi? rel;:;?::ﬁedt?:zz:geasllzb;{her report, preliminary footings report, construction footings The part of the site to be covered by the proposed building orbe located as indicated on the plan. Metal fascias shall be installed in accordance with the La_cde OL‘Ee masonry‘f_lr:jwhlc(r_\ itis plaged an::\sr‘\ill not be Allinternal and external timber door and door sets shall be Standard 2022 Part 10.8, per NCC 2022 Volume 2 H4D9 Areas, per NCC Volume 2 H1D10
struc(urgl elements a,g'm be by in report and any other report recommendation, ite or other  buidings and an area atleast 1000mm wide around that part 8, Retaining Walls manufacturer's instructions and shall meet the requirements ' ~occ 0¥ @nY ppiied coalings, rencer or fhe fike. installed in accordance with accepted building practice and  18.7.2 Pliable Building membranes 22. Tiling AHD AUSTRALIAN HEIGHT DATUM
with the Structural Engineer's details and specifications or plans prepared by an engineer in of the site or to the boundaries of the site, whichever is the of ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 7.2,9.2.1, 13.5 Cavity Ventilation (Weepholes) specific manufacturer's instructions. Where required a pliable building membrane shall comply s
9 P - respect of the works. o ) lesser, shall be cleared or graded as indicated on the site 8.1 Retaining Walls 92.3and9.29. Where required open vertical joints (weepholes) must be . . with, and be installed in accordance with the following: 22.1 Materials RL REDUCED LEVEL
« Where the term "Local Authority”is mentioned it shall mean works plan. Bulk earthworks shall be in accordance with  Where the Builder s required by the Schedule of Works 0 oo created inthe course immediately above any Damp Proof 1 >-+ Windows and Sliding Doors + NCC Volume 2 2019 Amendment 1 Part 3.8.7.2 Tiles shall be as listed in the Schedule of Works or as -
Hydraulics the local council, or other governing authority or private ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 3.2 per NCC annexed to this Specification, the Builder shall construct ‘ 3 ;\m er os‘rs h . he N Course or flashing at centres in accordance with ABCB §I\d|ng af'd other alum\nn{m windows and‘doors shall be (applications made prior to 1 October 2023); or selected by the Owner.
drai o water d fresh certifier with statutory responsibility for the compliance of the olume 2 H1D3, or any Engineer's Instructions. retaining walls as shown on the approved plans. The design Uniess otherwise specified and where required by the NCC Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 5.7.5, or AS3700, or installed in accordance with manufacturer's + ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 10.8.1 Cement mortar and other adhesives shall comply with F.RL. FINISHED RIDGE LEVEL
vator, 25 supaly o ofher hydauic sorees are o be Ok Pefomed. Top sol shall b cut to a depth sficent o remove al and consirucion of earth reaining stuctures sl be n ~ POSIS SUpportng carparts, verandes and porches shall e 773 1 gng asa7r3 2 recommendatons and AS2047, I (applications made from 1 October 2023). AS3958.1 or e manufacturers specifications.
const;ugcted inpggccrdance me1 Local Adthorty and . Wh?re referred to n this on, "R i accordance with AS4678 as referenced in NCC Volume 2 IMPer sultable for extemal use. Cavities for masonry veneer shall be in accordance with the g” g\szlggpsl:‘ag ZD”;glgo‘ﬁgh ABAg?Zggus'nQNFg‘é"s'?”s 5 18.7.3 Flow rate and discharge of exhaust 22.2 Installation F.CL. FINISHED CEILING LEVEL
Hydraulic Engineer's requirements NCCshall mean the building Regulations and Codes Excavations for all footings shall be in accordance with the  H1D3. 10.2 Corrosion Protection ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 5.7.2, or Htf[r)]gar g ans., i g tired pﬁ: ‘ otuBI:TSIX systems ) ) inctalation of tles shall be in accordance with AS3958.1 or
: (including the NCC, as amended) statutorily enforceable at - Engineer's Instructions, or part NSW 4.2.3 ofthe ABCB Where a retaining wallis not included in the Schedule of - All metal brackets, facing plates and ofher associated fixings AS3700, or AS4773.1 and AS4773.2. , and any commitments outined in the relevan Exhaust systems shall comply with, and be installed in {he manufaclurer recommendations and accepted buling F.F.L. FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
the time application is made for a construction cemﬁéate Or Housing Provisions Standard 2022 per NCC Volume 2 Works, the construction of any retaining wall shall be the  used in structural timber joints and bracing must have 13.6 Mortar and Joining Certificate. accordance with: pracices
Client Note other permits, consents or approvals relating to the Contract. H1D4. responsibility of the Owner. corrosion protection appropriate to the site in accordance o - ] 15.5 Architraves and Skirting +NCC Volume 2 2019 Amendment 1 Part 3.8.7.3 ot ; i F.G.L. FINISHED GROUND LEVEL
These plans are drawn for consiructi y . The "HIA Guide® means the HIA Guide to Materials & 7, Foundations and Footings 9. Effluent Disposal/Drainage vith AS1684. Mortar mixes and jint tolerances shall comply with ABCB  »" oy an skiring as nominated on the plans or listed_(2pplications made prior to 1 October 2023); or Where practioable, spacing between tles shovid be even
‘ese plans are drawn or construction purposes only vy manship for Residential Building Work ) Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Parts 5.6.3 and 5.6.4, 0r ' "o Cu o ewon e hall be installed in accordance  * ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 10.8.2 and regular. . . N.G.L NATURAL GROUND LEVEL
and the owner must consider real-life viewing angles | References to Australian Standards mean the version of 7.1 Underfl Fill 9.1 Effluent Disposal/Drainage 10.3 Hot Water Storage Units AS3700, or AS4773.1 and AS4773.2. " L N licat de from 1 October 2023 Expansion joints shall be installed in accordance with Bt
when interpreting the 2D elevations, roof angles o -1 ~ndertioor H . P g Where a hot water storage unit or solar panels are supported 13.7 Masonry Accessories with accepted building practice. (applications made from f October 2023). AS3958.1 or the tile s specificati
N P y . the Standard referenced within Schedule 2 of the NCC Underfloor fill shall be in accordance with ABCB Housing  In both sewered and unsewered areas: 9 P y PP . Yy o o N . . PD'R POWDER ROOM
parapets and window visibility may differ based onthe o/ ucted above as modified by NCC Schedule 5 n Provisions Standards 2022 Part 4.2.4, per NCC Volume 2 by the roof structure the structure shall be Mason shall comply with ABCB Housin 15.6 Cupboards/ Kitchens/ Bathroom 18.7.4 Ventilation of roof spaces . Alvertical and horizontal joints between walls and fixtures
viewing angle of your home. NSW, or as referenc‘ed within the relevant legislation. H1D4 e (a) any bath, wash basin, kitchen waste, wash tubs, pedeslgldesigned to support all imposed loads. Prowsigs Standard 2022 Part gé 9 Units shall be installed to manufacturer's recommendations. \When required a ventilated roof space shall be provided in  e.g. bench top, bath, etc. and wall/floor junctions shall be
Unless the context suggests otherwise, terms used in this ) pan and the floor grate o a shower recess shall be located i1, Steel Framing Vertical articulated joints shall be constructed i dance Bench tops shall be of a water resistant materia, accordance with: filled with flexible mould resistant sealant. W.LR. WALK IN ROBE
Specifcation shall have the same mearing as inthe HIA 72 Termite Risk Management the position shown on the plan (refer to Schedule of Works); ertical articulated joints shall be consiructed in accordance e " i oo * NCC Volume 2 2019 Amendment 1 Part 3.8.7.4 All joints in the body of tiled surfaces shall be neatly filled
Building Contract befween the Owner and the Builder Termite treatment shall be carried out in accordance with ~ and 11.1 Generally with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 5.6.8, or (applications made prior to 1 October 2023); or with appropriate grout material as specified by the tile W.LL. WALK IN LINEN
("Contract) AABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 3.4, per NCC (b) waste pipes with traps shall be provided to the above Steel framing shall be installed in accordance with the 083700’ OIII?SM?'I: and /I\SA?t;S/éCB Housing Provisi 16.1 Plumbing + ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 10.8.3 manufacturer or accepted building practice
5. Statu tory Requirements Volume 2 H1D3. fitings and connected to the drainage system. manufacturer's recommendations and NCC Volume 2 H1D6 S;’:\Ze;rg; OZISSPZ:S ??gn);vXS/NZSZGQ;?S?rg Asrg;géogrs All plumbing shall comply with the requirements of NCC  (applications made from 1 October 2023). As tiles are made of natural products a slight variation in W.LP. WALK IN PANTRY
. 7.3 Foundation and Slab Design Elements The whole of the work is to be perfcrmed in accorfianoe with (3). This may reflect AS4100, AS/NZS4600 or the NASH ASATT3A and AS477‘3‘2 ' Volume 3 and the relevant supply authority. All work shall be 19. Safe Movement and Access colour is acceptable.
2.1 The Building Works Where relevant the following elements shall be in NCC Volume 3 and AS/NZS3500 series and requirements of Standard ‘Residential and Low Rise Steel Framing'. -1an § carried out by a licensed plumber. . Tiles are to be fixed to the substrate with adhesives that are P'TRY PANTRY
The building works outlined in the Schedule of Works, accordance with the Engineer's Instructions. Per NCC the sewerage authorty concered. 11.2 Structural Steel Sections 13.8 Lintels o Fitings, as listed in the Schedule of Works, shall be supplied [1)23‘1 nS;:jwo\;?s,tsmitri‘o: ;?gt‘al\,r:/a < and ramns shallcomo compatible with the substrate and any
annexed to this Specification, shall be constructed in Volume 2 H1D4 these may reflect AS3600, AS2870, or the 9.2 Septic System Structural steel shall be designed and constructed in Lintels used to support masonry above openings in walls  and installed to manufacturer's specifications _ Ao Provsors Stanard 20 Part 15 noeNGo T matertal BATH. BATHROOM
accordance with: listed provisions from the ABCB Housing Provisions The Builder will provide and install a septic system where with the s jons ang  Shall comply with ABCB Housing Provisions Stanard 2022 Fittings, hot water systems and any rainwater harvesting Wi rovisions Standar art 11.2, per 22.3 Walls
« the Regulations and in particular the Performance Standard 2022: applicable to the requirements of the Local Authority and in - NCC Volume 2 Part H1D6(5). This may reflect AS4100,  Fart 5:6.7, or AS3700 or AS4773.1 and AS4773.2, per NCC  systems shall be appropriate to saisfy any commitment Volume 2 HSD2. Wall surfaces shall be tiled with selected tiles and ENS ENSUITE
Requirements referred to in the NCC 2022 Volume 2; + Site classification in accordance with Part 4.2.2 and with the i ASINZS4600 or the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard ~ Volume 2 H1DS(1). Altenatively, lintels shall comply with - outiined in the relevant BASIX Certificate 19.2 Barriers and handrails accessories where indicated by the contract ;
- any conditions imposed by the relevant development  AS2870 0.3 Drainage 2022 Part 6.3 where allowed under H1D6(6). ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part63.50r 46 5 Ejecrical Design and construction of bariers and handrails shall ' LIN. LINEN
consent or complying development certificate; and + Site foundations for footings and slabs in accordance with - : 12. Roofing C|addings A_SMOO per NCC Volume 2 H1D6(3). Al electrical work is to be carried out by a licensed electrical comply with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part -4 Floors .
. " Drainage shall be carried out in accordance with the ABCB . N Floors shall be tiled to areas where indicated by the contract
+ commitments outiined in the BASIX Certificate. Part4.2.5 : ) Lintels are to be provided to each wallleaf and are tobe — \\oir2 4o 1 AS/NZS3000 Electrical installations (known as 1.3, per NCC Volume 2 HSD3. Y
. Slab edge supoort on sloping sites in accordance with Part - oUSing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 3.3 and Al roof cladding is to comply with the relevant structural - corrosion protected to a degree appropriate for the site the Australian/New Zealand Wiring Rules) ol h ' documents with selected tiles. Tiles shall be laid in a sand W.C. WATER CLOSET (TOILET)
2.2 Performance Solutions 26 98 s pne AS/NZS%OO'S per NCC Volume 2 H2D2, and the i i ofthe NCC and - environment and location of the lintel within the structure, in re\eev::trrzlaur:atizrs ?::r\‘ucah‘::%f Mu :tss) Z;;;:/SO oevrler 193 Pr of i i and cement mortar or using an adhesive, where required,
Where  performance solution s used in the building instead » Stepped footing in accordance with Part 4.27 requirements of NCC Volume 3. be nsalle asperhe manufacurr's speciicatons.  accordance wih ABCB Housig Provsons Stancard 2022 8% S8 TS 8 R, B PR, POUET I bedrooms, openable windows sl be profeced n - edge stips o metal angle o exposed edges n doomuaysor | L'DRY LAUNDRY
ofan on practice wihinthis. 9 ; o 9.3.1 Stormwater Drainage 12.1 Tiled Roofing Part56.7,or ASHT00 or ASATT3.1 and ASATI32.The G011 B0 M 8 0o momnaes e Eanad accordance with ABCE Housing Provisons Standard 2022 - hobess shawers in et areas shall b provided n
specification, the solution is to be specified and documented * E4ge rebates in accordance with Part 4.2.9. Stormwater drainage shall be carried out in accordance with The Builder shall cover the roof of the dwelling with approved durability class shall be as defined in AS2699.3. Unless otherwise specified, the electrical service shall be ::r’\arré;:n.:;her than bedrooms, openable windows shall be ;coozdagoe Xlth ?ABCB Hc,)\‘usln%/Plrovwsl(z)n:‘ggndar(:ﬁgzz WINDOW NUMBER
in accordance with Part A2G2 (4) of the NCC. . the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 3.3.5, files as selected. The roof shall be fixed and waterproofed in 13.9 Masonry Piers 240 volt, single phase supply. i it A " ! art 10.2 or AS3740, per NCC Volume and H4D3.
230 - ith Requi § 7.4 Vapour Barrier - b y , single pl pply. protected in accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions  Adequate falls shall be provided to floor wastes in
’ i wi o ° The vapour barrier installed under slab-on-ground NCC Volume 3 and AS/NZS3500.3. " accordance with AS2050 or the ABCB Housing Provisions  Engaged piers in masonry construction shll comply with the 16.3 Gas Standard 2022 Part 11.3.8 accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022
Authorities construction shall be installed in accordance with ABCB The Builder will allow for the supplying and laying of Standard 2022 Part 7.3 per NCC Volume 2 H1D7(3). Roofingrelevant provisions of ABCB Housing Provisions Standard ) - . X 20.E Eff.' o 9 DOOR NUMBER
The B_uilder isto o_o_mply w_ith the regu_irements of all I_eg_ally Housing Provisions Standard 2022 NSW 4.2.8 (state stormwater drains as shown on the site plan. adjacent to valleys should be fixed so as to eliminate water 2022 Parts 5.2.6 (masonry veneer) or 5.4.2 (unreinforced Al mstallat\on_(mc\udmg LPG) shall be carried 0.”‘ n - Energy iciency Part 10 2'12' .
having over the building using o " penetration. Where roof tiles are made of natural products  single leaf masonry), or AS3700, or AS4773.1 and accordance with AS5601.1, the relevant regulations and the 23. Painting
i variation), Damp-proofing membrane (including AS2870 as  9.3.2 Surface Water Drainage © on gl y), i 20.1 BASIX
works and the provisions of the Home Building Act f d) o ¢ 9 Surface water drainage shall be provided in accordance with slight variation in colour is acceptable. ASATT3.2 rules and requirements ofthe feevant supply authorty. The building works will comply with the BASIX commitments 23.1 Gq ] TAP
referenced). £ i .1 Genera
2.4 Electricity . I 7.5 Reinforcement ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 3.3.3. 12.2 Metal Roofing Isolated masonry piers shall comply with ABCB Housing 17. Fire Safety outlined within the relevant BASIX Certificate and any Al paint used shall be of a quality suitable for the purpose v GARDEN TAP
Where there 'Sf"l’ estu‘ng b“”?"‘gv the Builder is to "‘hake Reinforcement shall conform and be placed in accordance  9.3.3 Subsoil Drainage The Builder shall provide and install a metal roof together ig’:‘;’gn; SIT;];;%OZOZZ Pz"_‘fﬁjfﬁgg\ﬁ 1 ang D5 17.1 Generally conditions of development consent. For projects where intended and the application shall be as per the
i i -3 i i ined i i 2,01 as modifie olume . ; : " i “ficati
arrar}ger;\entsf;: a:y_;gctnca lfo‘fll_ir o bet ufsed mdt © 4 with the Engineer's Instructions or ABCB Housing Provisions Where subsol drainage is required it shal be carried out n with ies as in the contract ents in ified by Where required for ire performance the selection of application for development consent is made on or after 1 manufacturer's specifications. The colours used shal be as AIR CONDITIONING VOID /
construction o the building works. The costof providng and o - 5574 5'41 including AS2870 as referenced.  accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 260rdance with AS1562.1 or the ABCB Housing Provisions 13,10 Cleaning materials, design and installation shall comply with the October 2023 this wil be in accordance with the listed in the Schedule of Works or other relevant contract DROPPER
installing any poles, wiring, service risers or underground Support to all reinforcement shall be used to correctly Part3.3.4. Standard 2022 Part 7.2 per NCC 2022 H1D7(2), and the Al exposed face brickwork shall be cleaned with an provisions of ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part Teq of the State E Planning Policy  document. All surfaces to be painted shall be properly
wiring etc, as may be required by the electricity supply posifon and avoid any undue displacement ofrenforcement 10. Timber Framing manufacturer's recommendations. approved cleaning system. Care should be taken not to 9, per NCC Volume 2 Part H3. (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 and any relevant savings and - prepared to manufacturer's instructions.
authory,shallbe bome by the Ouner. during the concrete placement ) Except where design prohibits, sheets shall be in single  damage brickwork or joints and other fittings. 17.2 Fire separation of external walls transitional provisions. 24. Workmanship Standards and X EAVE VENT
gs Sta:;‘itary Accomm:)dfz:;io;\ i - 7.6 Concrete /1;|(|)(1 :}Serflerally vl i NCC Volume 2 Pt lengths from\;}a;c(\ﬁelo ridge. lewng:)_f sheets Sha!:?eg‘uired Construction of external wall shall comply with ABCB 20.2 Thermal insulation Tolerances
rior to the commencement of the building works, unless Y imber framing shall comply wif /olume 2 Pal i isi Where thermal insulation is used in the building fabric or
toilet facilities exist on the site, the Buildergsha\l provide Excepltwhsre” cl;(hgrwwse agprovedﬁy:g gg%‘neep structural ypg(a), or alter%wative slru(?tni/ral framing shall be to for the appropriate design and wind speed. ?gtj::";gifer%/:izztsif:dg;dszeosg;i?nggz{na|Is and  services, such as air conditioning ducting or hz?t water 24.1 General ) ) ROOF VENT
temporary toilet accomnjodatior_m for the use of site pgrsonne\.;‘::\‘;irsoiz ;tangalpda;ggg :ZC:’OW' ousing structural engineer's de_lai\s and certification. These may ~ 12.3 Gutters and Downpipes floors systems, it shall be installed in accordance with Thesg ge?e{il specwﬁcgf!\or;; mcotLpogle the HIA G:';]de" By
Where the Local Authority requires the temporary toilet to be - . reflectany of the following: Gutters and downpipes as determined in the contract Construction of separating walls and floors shall comply with manufacturer's recommendations to achieve the R-Values  29reeing to these specilications, the Quner agrees tha
Pre-mixed concrete shall be manufactured to comply with © i . . " i i o i hefshe has been provided with a copy and has had the
connected to sewer mains, the cost of this work shall be righ ! } + Timber structure design to AS1720.1 documents shall be manufactured and installed in ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part 9.3. required by the NCC or as outlined in the relevant BASIX ; A
g
i AAS3600 with delivery dockets kept on site or available for . . opportunity to read the HIA Guide.
borne by the Owner. On completion the Builder shall remove . A . . " accordance with AS/NZS 3500.3 or the ABCB Housing " Certificate for NSW. o .
the convenience. inspection by the engineer, or the Local Authority. Nailplated timber roof trusses per AS1720.5 Provisions Standard 2022 Part 7.4. per NCG Volume 2 17.4 Garage top dwellings The HIA Guide is to be used by the Builder and Owner as a
Concrete shall be placed and in with , R in non-cyclonic areas per Hrzosllsslons andar art 1.4, per olume Construction of any garage top dwelling in NSW shall comply20.3 Other NCC point of reference for information on workmanship standards
good building practice (ABCB Housing Provisions Standard  o51684.2 or AS1684.4 " with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 NSW Part ~ Where the application for construction approval is made prior and tolerances, and amongst other things, in deciding
AR Certificate No. # ETYSWAO4R? 2022 Part 4.2.10(c)). + Residential construction in cyclonic areas per AS1684.3  12:4 Corrosion Protection 94. to 1 October 2023, energy efficiency measures not amended whether an alleged defect exists and/or whether the
7.7 Curin: . . X Materials used for flashings, fasteners, gutters and 17.5 Smoke alarms and evacuation lightin by BASIX will be installed in accordance with NCC Volume 2 materials used and/or workmanship is in accordance with the
. 9 . ) + Installation of particleboard flooring per AS1860.2 downpipes and shall be compatible. 3 " gnting 2019 Amendment 1 NSW Part 3.12.1, NSW Part 3.12.3, and plans and specifications
| S—aL Y Al concrete slabs shall be cured in accordance with good X X Pip P Smoke and heat alarms shall be installed in accordance with NSW Part 3.12.5 or the manufacturer's recommendations. ?h i P p the HIA Guide i "
Accreditation No. 101510 practice (ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 Part  Timber Engineered products may be used provided their ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 NSW Part 9.5.1, PR - . © parties agree (o use the ulde In precedence over
Property Address 20 Grimos Place, 4.2.10(c)). design comply with the NCC and they are installed in and Parts 9.5.2 10 9.5.4. Otherwise, these measures will be provided and installed in - any other nonlegislated guide to standards and tolerances.
O . 4 W Y with the i i Where required evacuation lighting shall be installed in :(;md;;c;;\tt?: ?g: dFILO::T g ; raosv:/s;?ir:jsbta{\: :r;szv(\lez
The work shall be carried outin a proper and tradesperson accordance with ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022 N y " Y
like manner and shall be in accordance with recognised and Part9.55 Variations per NCC Volume 2 2022 NSW Part HGD2 or the
accepted building practices. ~ manufacturers recommendations.
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RIDGE LEVEL

RIDGE LEVEL v __ . __ [ ——R60OINSULATIONBATTSTOCEILNG = __  __ v
R.L. +152.773 RN (R3.0 WITHIN 450mm OF PITCHING POINT) R.L. +152.773
— FRAME & TRUSSES TO
MANUFACTURES DETAILS
S
O]
N
FIRST FLOOR CEILING v Y v FIRST FLOOR CEILING
R.L. +150.180 f R.L. +150.180
=
I
FC SHEETING %
0| T m 1 layer of 13mm soundshield or trurock Fire Resist Level
0’2— BED 2 WIR BATH (] BATH LIVING © Timber stud framing with insulation ire Resistance Leve
N cqg R3.5 INSULATION BATTS TO JOISTS ® Minimum 20mm air-gap 60/60/60
o 2 ® 1 layer of 25mm shaftliner or intershield encased in interhome H-studs rated for the wall frame
M é M 7 ® Minimum 20mm airgap opposite fo fire attack
5 < , © Timber stud framing with insulation
FIRST FLOOR v U = _ A 4 FIRST FLOOR d 7&# © 1 layer of 13mm soundshield or trurock Fire Report FC11661
A R.L. +147.445 A 4 1 i _ A 4 . R.L. +147.445 ¢ Minimum Cavity | Wall Width | Sound Insulation
8 | On Each Side (mm) | (mm) Rw (Rw + Cir)
| GROUND FLOOR CEILING M v GROUND FLOOR CEILING Cavity size = 2 x Pink® Batts|2 x Pink® Batts| 2 x Polyester | 2 x Polyester |, . o
. N \coustic Report
R.L. +147.145 RL. +147.145 stud size + airgap WallR2.0 | Wall R2.5 R1.5 R2.0 | pay Design 309442
e R 231 67(52) | 68(53)* | 65(50) | 64(51) | Not impac
* ' . (eg: 70 stud + 20 gap) Sound Resistant -
g | L'DRY BATH LI W.IR. L'DRY 3ED 4 == - 1o 271 67 (55) | 69(56) | 66(51) | 65(53) | Common
2| P g: 90 stud + 20 gap)
“ i
il
GROUND FLOOR v 1 ||| I I S R GROUND FLOOR
R.L. +144.410 H 1 \ v S PO s, L — = R.L. +144.410
INTERHOME FIREWALL
SYSTEM - REFER TO DETAIL CONCRETE SLAB TO
R2.7 INSULATION BATTS TO EXTERNAL ENGINEERS DETAIL
WALLS (EXCLUDING GARAGE) & R2.5 TO
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS S E CTI O N A'A
1 6 1 1 00 AR Certificate No. # ETYSWAO4R?
) —r vl g
NatHERS - THERMAL COMFORT SUMMARY
Address: 20 Grimes Place, Davidson NSW
BASIX COMMITMENTS NOTES Building Elements Material Detail
External walls Brick Veneer - as per colour schedule R2.7 bulk insulation (excluding Garage)
WATER Lightweight Cladding - as per clour schedule R2.7 bulk insulation
Fixtures All Shower Heads All toilet flushing systems All kitchen taps All bathroom taps Internal walls Plasterboard on studs R2.5 bulk insulation to Garage internal walls (Unit 2)
3 b -9 - Ceiling (Open over) Pasterboard R6.0 bulk insulation (reduce to R3.0 within 450mm of roof/wall pitching points)
star (> 7.5 but<= L/mm) 4 star 4 star 4 star Ceiling Fans > 1200mm diameter To Family, throughout First Floor Bedrooms and Family (Unit 1)
Alternative Individual rainwater tank to collect run off from at least 80sqm of roof area - Tank size min 2,000 litres > 1400mm diameter To Dining/Living (Both Dwellings)
Water Source The applicant must connect the rainwater tank to: Floors Concrete - Ground Floor Waffle Pod Slab (310mm) M Class Slab
Outdoor tap connection Toilet connection Laundry connection Pool top up Timber Bearers/Joists - First Floor R3.5 bulk insulation (Unit 2)
Roof Roof Tiles - as per colour schedule Sarking under tiled roof
Yes Yes Yes N/A Windows/Glazed Doors Sliding windows - W01, W09, W08, W11, W05 and W10 <U Value 6.38, SHGC 0.70 - 0.78
ENERGY Hot water system: Gas Instantaneous with a performance of 6 stars Aluminium Frame, Single glazed
Bathroom ventilation system: Individual fan, ducted to fagade or roof; interlocked to light with timer off Stacker sliding doors - D03 <UValue 4.33, SHGC 0.57 - 0.63
- — — " Aluminium Frame, Single glazed (6.38mm Comfortpl
Kitchen ventilation system: Individual fan, ducted to facade or roof; manual switch on/off uminium Frame, Single glazed (6.38mm Comfortplus)
— — - Fixed windows - W02 < U Value 5.87, SHGC 0.69 - 0.77
Laundry ventilation system: Individual fan, ducted to fagade or roof; manual switch on/off Aluminium Frame, Single glazed
Cooling system: 3 Phase air-conditioning EER 3.0-3.5 in at least 1 Living/bed area (zoned) Double hung windows - W06 and W07 <U Value 6.23, SHGC 0.69 - 0.77
Heating system: 3 Phase air-conditioning EER 3.5-4.0 in at least 1 Living/bed area (zoned) Aluminium Frame, Single glazed
N o . Stacker sliding doors - DO4 and D05 < U Value 3.16, SHGC 0.37 - 0.41
Na"iu.r?I Ilght":‘g' As per BASIX Aluminium Frame, Double glazed (638CPNtl/8Ar/4mm)
Artificial lighting: As per BASIX Sliding windows - W03, W04, W13, W14, W15, W16 and W12 <U Value 3.15, SHGC 0.50 - 0.56
Must install a gas cooktop and electric oven. Aluminium Frame, Double glazed (4ET/12Ar/4mm)
Must install a fixed outdoor clothes drying line as part of the development Lighting: This dwelling has been rated with dLED as per Electrical Plan.
Note: Insulation specified must be installed in accordance with Part 3.12.1.1 of the BCA.
Note: In some climate zones, i should be i lled with due c leration of and d interaction with adjoining building materials.
Note: Self-closing damper to all exhaust fans
Note: Additional insulation may be required to meet acoustic requirements
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SLAB SPECIFICATIONS
(REFER TO ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS):

" 17,270 ,
SLAB CLASSIFICATION: 'S’ 1 1
/ 8,500 . 7,570 . 1,200 1
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,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Concrete Slab To s gAY
o Engineers Details | - o3
g e e e e e N e e A o ey — =i 83
) = = — % — — o 3 3 i
- g 8 b 3 8 =
N S & [©
********************************** L 3,935
1
-~ 150, | g s
o I
RO PORCH g S
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UNIT 1 E g T i (+/-100mm) -~
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| JN EEN UNIT 1 -t
il 5 GARAGE 00, -
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Supplementary Notes: g 20 | (+/- 100mm) ¥ ”
- DIAL 1100 BEFORE YOU DIG PRIOR TO ANY EARTH : Concrete Slab to S
EXCAVATION. sﬁif = I3 Engineers Details =
- The "Slab Layout Plan" is to be read in conjunction with sk A R 2 2 & B B
the architectural floor plans. il SE TR 3 ~ x =%
- The "Slab Layout Plan" is to be read for the sole purpose L -
of 'setting out' the slab.
- The slab layout plan shall not be used to determine the 7,830 I3 5,690 L, 1830  ,600)
location of thickening beams and other structural elements. 4L zR’s\?? 800 7830 5690
) ! X ; f L ) L 2,550 L
- Queries or discrepancies are to be resolved prior to the + # #
commencement of excavation. | 7,830 | 5,840 | 2,400 L, 1,200 |
- Refer to engineer's drawings for structural details and i i i i i
concrete specifications. ¥ 17,270 ¥ AR Certificate No. # E7YSWAO4R?
- Refer to engineer's drawings for plumbing and other OVERALL Scan QR code or folow website lnk fo ating detas
service penetration details. i
- Ifin doubt, contact the building designer prior to the w2085
commencement of works. Revison L 21
- Drop edge beam allowance to be confirmed prior to
regulatory approvals and commencement of works on site.
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ELECTRIC CONNECTION

PROVIDE 3 PHASE

{H0981 X M0O6 X 10022)
YL INITINS 19617 NYSONIY

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING
ADDITIONAL ITEMS

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

UNIT 1
REFRIGERATOR, MICROWAVE, GARAGE
UNIT 2

REFRIGERATOR, MICROWAVE, GARAGE

* SINGLE GPOS: COOKTOP, RANGEHOOD, DISHWASHER,
*WEATHER PROOF GPOS: HOT WATER UNIT, RAINWATER TANK
* SINGLE GPOS: COOKTOP, RANGEHOOD, DISHWASHER,

*WEATHER PROOF GPOS: HOT WATER UNIT, RAINWATER TANK

DOOR

- A/C DUCT POSITION NOMINATED TO FIRST FLOOR IS SUBJECT
TO CONFIRMATION FROM A/C INSTALLER ATALL TIMES.

- A/C VENT POSITION NOMINATED TO GROUND FLOOR IS
SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION FROM A/C INSTALLER AT ALL TIMES.
- ALL ELECTRICAL POINTS (POWER POINTS, LIGHT SWITCHES
ETC) POSITIONING IS APPROXIMATE ONLY AND IS SUBJECT TO
CONFIRMATION BY AN ELECTRICIAN AND BUILDER.
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ELECTRICAL PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

=)

ELECTRICAL PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

1:125

)

1:125

ELECTRICAL LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION TOTAL
3-IN-1 (LIGHT/FAN/HEATER) 6
T CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT :

S (1200mm DIAM.)
CEILING FAN WITHOUT LIGHT 5
g % (1400mm DIAM.)
@) CEILING LIGHT 5
V° DATA POINT 2
iy DOUBLE GENERAL POWER OUTLET | 24
bGFo DOUBLE GENERAL POWER OUTLET 5
(EXTERNAL)
. DOUBLE GENERAL POWER OUTLET 3
(W/-USB OUTLET)
% EXHAUST FAN 3
- EXTERNAL BUNKER LIGHT 2
¢ FIBRE-OPTIC PROVISION 2
GAS
© GAS BAYONET 4
& LED DOWNLIGHT 30
® PENDANT LIGHT 4
V° PHONE POINT 2
t===1 SINGLE FLURESCENT LIGHT 2
G SMOKE ALARM 4
o8 SWITCH POINT - DOUBLE 6
of SWITCH POINT - SINGLE 25
of SWITCH POINT - TRIPLE 3
& SWITCH POINT (2-WAY) - DOUBLE 2
§os SWITCH POINT (2-WAY) - SINGLE 10
A TV POINT 4
L UP/DOWN LIGHT @1900 AFFL A
o (UN.O.)
i WALL MOUNTED LIGHT @ 5
= 1900mm AFFL (U.N.O.)
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BRADNAM'S WINDOW SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE
WINDOW SIZE TOTAL DOOR SIZE TOTAL
WINDOW | WINDOW WINDOW OPENING PREVIEW DOOR DOOR
NO. CODE | WEIGHT | WIDTH TYPE NO CODE | HEiGHT | wioty | DOOR | PREVIEW 7 QTY.
AREA ' AREA
SKyo1 | 14-06 1 1,400mm | 550mm FIXED ] DO1 | 23-10 | 2340mm | 1,020mm | 239 m? @ 1

W01 21-18 2,060mm | 1,810mm 3.73 m? SLIDING ” D02 20-08 2.040mm 820mm 167 m2 i 1

W03 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING D04 24 - 53 2.400mm | 5.346mm | 12.83 m? J.1LL 1

W05 15 - 27 1,460mm | 2,650mm 3.87 m? SLIDING -l - D06 23-10 2.340mm | 1,020mm 239 m? N 1

DOUBLE /|
W06 10-09 1 1,030mm | 850mm | 0.88 m* HUNG INT-DO1 | 23-07 | 2,340mm | 720mm | 1.68m? z 3
DOUBLE LN

Wo7 10-09 | 1,030mm | 850mm 0.88 m* HUNG INT-DO2 | 23-08 | 2.340mm | 820mm 1.92 m?2 z 9

W08 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING INT-DO3 | 20 - 07 2.040mm 790mm 1.47 2 E 5

W09 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING INT-DO4 | 20 - 08 2.040mm 820mm 167 m? z 12

W10 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING BE INT-DO5 | 20 - 08 2.040mm 820mm 167 m? ~ 1

W11 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING BE INT-DOB | 20 - 16 2.040mm | 1.640mm 3.35 m? 1

W12 12-27 | 1,200mm | 2,650mm | 3.18 m? SLIDING Els 34

W13 10 - 16 1,030mm | 1,570mm | 1.62m? SLIDING

W14 10-18 1,030mm | 1,810mm 1.86 m? SLIDING BE

W15 15 - 27 1,460mm | 2,650mm 3.87 m? SLIDING Sl e

W16 15-18 1,460mm | 1,810mm 2.64 m? SLIDING >
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Docusign Envelope ID: 1279CAF0-B911-4167-A609-0FF7BOE09910

EXTERNAL COLOUR PLAN

8.5m Building Flane

PRELIMINARY
PLANS

AUSTRAL BRICKS

ELEVATION A - SOUTH WEST

Metallix, Quartz
Off White Mortar, Iron joint

WATTYL, DOVER WHITE
All Cladding to First Floor Areas

Front Flevation Scale 1:100

PRELIMINARY

WATTYL, SURFMIST

FACE SRICKWGR. AS SELECTE
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IDING STACKER. DOOF.

ELEVATION C - NORTH EAST

Render to Porch Projections
for Both Units

WATTYL, MONUMENT

Front Doors, Render to
Dividing Pier, Downpipes &

Meter Box

BRISTILE ROOFING
Designer, Cool smoke

COLORBOND, MONUMENT

Gutter, Fascia, Parapet Capping
& Water Tank

GARAGE DOOR
Slimline, Monument

WINDOWS
Wideline, Monument

e Rear Elevation Scale 1:100
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